JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 34, NO.1, 2019. 201
Nonlinear Modified Concurrent Equalizer
Kayol S. Mayer, Candice Müller, Maria C. F. de Castro, and Fernando C. C. de Castro
Abstract—Wireless and optical communication systems not
infrequently are disrupted by intersymbol interference (ISI).
Wireless communications are degraded by multipath propa-
gation in the wireless channel, while optical communications
are degraded due to chromatic and polarization mode disper-

As for the SER, the results obtained with NMCE are up to
3 orders of magnitude better than the NMCMA equalizer and
1/3 order of magnitude better than the CMA-SDD equalizer.
Future work will address (1) the evaluation of a convex
combination instead of the SDD algorithm; (2) the use of addi-
tional techniques to adapt the algorithms step-size; and (3) the
viability of applying the NMCE to optical communications.
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 34, NO.1, 2019. 205
REFERENCES
[1] S. Haykin, Digital Communication Systems, 1st ed. Wiley, 2013, ISBN:
978-0471647355.
[2] J. G. Proakis and M. Salehi, Digital Communications, 5th ed. New
York: McGraw-Hill, 2008, ISBN: 978-0072957167.
[3] E. Ip and J. M. Kahn, “Digital equalization of chromatic dispersion
and polarization mode dispersion,” Journal of Lightwave Technology,
vol. 25, no. 8, pp. 2033–2043, 2007, DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2007.900889.
[4] S. Chen, “Low complexity concurrent constant modulus algorithm and
soft decision directed scheme for blind equalisation,” IEE Proceedings
- Vision, Image, and Signal Processing, vol. 150, no. 5, p. 312, 2003,
DOI: 10.1049/ip-vis:20030619.
[5] K. S. Mayer, M. S. De Oliveira, C. Müller et al., “Blind fuzzy
adaptation step control for a concurrent neural network equalizer,”
Wireless Communications and Mobile Computing, vol. 2019, pp. 1–11,
2019, DOI: 10.1155/2019/9082362.
[6] F. C. C. De Castro, M. C. F. De Castro, and D. S. Arantes, “Con-
current blind deconvolution for channel equalization,” in ICC 2001.
IEEE International Conference on Communications. Conference Record
(Cat. No.01CH37240), vol. 2. IEEE, 2001, pp. 366–371, DOI:
10.1109/ICC.2001.936964.
[7] T. Pfau, S. Hoffmann, and R. Noe, “Hardware-efficient coherent digital
receiver concept with feedforward carrier recovery for M-QAM constel-
lations,” Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 27, no. 8, pp. 989–999,
2009, DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2008.2010511.
[8] M. P. Yankov, E. P. da Silva, F. Da Ros et al., “Experimental analysis
of pilot-based equalization for probabilistically shaped WDM systems
with 256QAM/1024QAM,” in 2017 Optical Fiber Communications
Conference and Exhibition (OFC). IEEE, 2017, pp. 1–3.
[9] N. Lahbabi, S. S. K. C. Bulusu, J. F. Hélard et al., “Very efficient
tone reservation PAPR reduction fully compatible with ATSC 3.0 stan-
dard: performance and practical implementation analysis,” IEEE Access,
vol. 6, pp. 58 355–58 372, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2874797.
[10] T. Li and M. Torlak, “Performance of ZF linear equalizers for single
carrier massive MIMO uplink systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 32 156–
32 172, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2841032.
[11] W. Huang, Y. Huang, R. Zhao et al., “Wideband millimeter wave
communication: single carrier based hybrid precoding with sparse opti-
mization,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 67, no. 10,
pp. 9696–9710, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TVT.2018.2861903.
[12] S. Buzzi, C. D’Andrea, T. Foggi et al., “Single-carrier modulation
versus OFDM for millimeter-wave wireless MIMO,” IEEE Transactions
on Communications, vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 1335–1348, mar 2018, DOI:
10.1109/TCOMM.2017.2771334.
[13] D. Godard, “Self-recovering equalization and carrier tracking in two-
dimensional data communication systems,” IEEE Transactions on
Communications, vol. 28, no. 11, pp. 1867–1875, nov 1980, DOI:
10.1109/TCOM.1980.1094608.
[14] K. N. Oh and Y. O. Chin, “Modified constant modulus algorithm: blind
equalization and carrier phase recovery algorithm,” in Proceedings IEEE
International Conference on Communications ICC ’95, vol. 1. IEEE,
1995, pp. 498–502, DOI: 10.1109/ICC.1995.525219.
[15] O. Macchi and E. Eweda, “Convergence analysis of self-adaptive equal-
izers,” IEEE Transactions on Information Theory, vol. 30, no. 2, pp.
161–176, mar 1984, DOI: 10.1109/TIT.1984.1056896.
[16] D. Wang, “A nonlinear modified constant modulus algorithm for blind
equalization,” in CCECE 2010. IEEE, may 2010, pp. 1–4, DOI:
10.1109/CCECE.2010.5575240.
[17] C. You and D. Hong, “Nonlinear blind equalization schemes using